Public Document Pack

Havering

LONDON BOROUGH

200 om Wednesday Committee Room 3B -
HOP 21 June 2017 Town Hall
Members 6: Quorum 3
COUNCILLORS:
Conservative Residents’ East Havering Residents’
(2) (1) (1)
Viddy Persaud (Chairman) Julie Wilkes (Vice-Chair) Clarence Barrett
Frederick Thompson
UKIP Independent Residents’
(1) (1)
David Johnson Graham Williamson

For information about the meeting please contact:
James Goodwin 01708 432432
james.goodwin@OneSource.co.uk




Audit Committee, 21 June 2017

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London
Borough of Havering

Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet,
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law.

Reporting means:-

¢ filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting;

e using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at
a meeting as it takes place or later; or

e reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the
person is not present.

Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted.

Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from
which to be able to report effectively.

Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and
walking around could distract from the business in hand.



Audit Committee, 21 June 2017

10

AGENDA ITEMS
CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other
events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE
MEMBERS

(if any) — received.
DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS

Members are invited to declare any interest in any of the items on the agenda at this
point of the meeting.

Members may still disclose any interest in any item at any time prior to the
consideration of the matter.

MINUTES OF THE MEETING (Pages 1 - 6)

To approve as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 19 May 2017 and authorise
the Chairman to sign them.

ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2016/17 (Pages 7 - 28)

ACCOUNTS CLOSURE UPDATE (Pages 29 - 32)

ASSURANCE PROGRESS REPORT QTR 4 (Pages 33 - 50)

INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2016/17 (Pages 51 - 66)

TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT (Pages 67 - 84)

URGENT BUSINESS

To consider any other item in respect of which the Chairman is of the opinion, by

reason of special circumstances which shall be specific in the minutes that the item
should be considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency.

Andrew Beesley
Committee Administration
Manager



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
AUDIT COMMITTEE
Committee Room 3B - Town Hall
9 May 2017 (7.00 -8.00 pm)

Present:

COUNCILLORS:

Conservative Group Viddy Persaud (in the Chair) and Frederick Thompson
Residents’ Group Julie Wilkes (Vice-Chair)
East Havering *Alex Donald

Residents’ Group

UKIP Group David Johnson

Independent Residents ~ Graham Williamson

Group

Apologies were received for the absence of Councillor Clarence Barrett (Alex Donald
substituting) .

Through the Chairman, announcements were made regarding emergency evacuation
arrangements and the decision making process followed by the Committee.

33 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS

There were no declarations of interest.

34 MINUTES OF THE MEETING
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 1 March 2017 were agreed
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

35 ANNUAL REPORT OF THE AU
[...]
s of internal control and governance annually
and assure itself that its internal control environment is effective. The assurance
framework sets out the sources of assurance that are relied upon on to enable
preparation of the Annual Governance Statement. These include the work of the
internal auditors and of directors and managers within the Council who have
responsibility for the development and maintenance of the internal control
environment, and also the comments made by the external auditors and other
review agencies and inspectorates. The Head of Audit opinion set out in the
internal audit annual report forms a key element of the review, as does the
Council’s work on risk and performance management.

4. The Annual Governance Statement covers all significant corporate systems,
process and controls, spanning the whole range of the Council’s activities,
including in particular those designed to ensure that:

¢ the Council’s policies are implemented in practice;

high quality services are delivered efficiently and effectively;

the Council’s values and ethical standards are met;

laws and regulations are complied with;

required processes are adhered to;

financial statements and other published performance information are

accurate and reliable;

¢ human, financial, environmental and other resources are managed

efficiently and effectively.

5. The AGS is required to disclose any issues that the Council consider to be
significant governance issues. The two issues identified in the 2015/16 Annual
Governance Statement, Scheme of Delegation (LB Havering) and

Page 8



Audit Committee, 21 June 2017

Commissioning and Contracts (including compliance with procurement
rules) are considered to be ongoing issues during 2016/17 that require more
actions to be taken during 2017/18. There is also the addition of three other
significant issues raised in 2016/17: Mercury Land Holdings, Projects and
Programme Management; and Information Technology and Information
Governance. A
[...]
oth development costs and company overhead
and received income in the form of Loan Arrangement Fee, Commitment Fee, Lenders
Agency Fee and Interest.

Pager27



Page 28



Agenda Iltem 6

%¢ Havering

e LONDON BOROUGH

AUDIT COMMITTEE
21 June 2017

Subject Heading: Statement of Accounts 2016/17

CMT Lead: Debbie Middleton

Report Author and contact details: Radwan Ahmed
Head of Financial Control and Corporate
Systems

Tel: (020) 3373 0934
Email: Radwan.ahmed@onesource.co.uk

Policy context: This report advises the Audit Committee of
the progress to date in preparing for the
Closure of Accounts 2016/17

Financial summary: There are no direct financial implications to
the report.

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council
Objectives

Havering will be clean and its environment will be cared for 1

People will be safe, in their homes and in the community 1

Residents will be proud to live in Havering [x]
SUMMARY

As required by the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2011, the Council’s Statement
of Accounts must be approved and signed by the Chief Finance Officer (s151
officer) no later than 30 June 2017. The accounts must be published after the
conclusion of the external audit of accounts, no later than 30 September 2017.

Page 29



Audit Committee, 1 March 2017

RECOMMENDATIONS

The Committee is asked to note that:

a) The Council’'s Statement of Accounts must be approved and signed by
the Council’s Chief Financial Officer no later than 30 June 2017,

b) A verbal update on progress in preparing the statement of accounts will
be given by officers at the meeting,

c) The draft statement of accounts will be published on the Council’s
website on 30 June 2017,

d) The accounts are planned to be considered and approved by the Audit
Committee on 21 September 2017, and

e) The accounts must be published following the conclusion of the audit, no
later than 30 September 2017.

REPORT DETAIL

1. Statement of Accounts 2016/17

1.1.

1.2.

1.3.

1.4.

1.5.

At the time of preparing the report management are reviewing the preliminary
draft statement of accounts, and officers are confident of achieving the the
statutory timetable for publication and approval. A verbal update on progress
will be given to the Committee at the meeting.

As previously reported to the Committee, the significant changes to the
code of practice affecting the 2016/17 accounts are the amendment to
service lines presented within the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure
Statement, and the new Expenditure Funding Analysis. Both of these
changes aim to provide a direct and accessible reconciliation between the
way local authorities are funded and prepare their budget to the financial
information reported within the Statement of Accounts.

In addition to the change brought by the Code, the 2016/17 accounts will
include Group Accounts due to the need to incorporate the Council’s
interest in Mercury Land Holdings Ltd.

In accordance with the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2011.
The Completed accounts will need to be approved and signed by the Chief
Financial Officer no later than 30 June 2017.

The draft accounts will then be subject to audit by the Council’s external
auditors Ernst & Young. Following the conclusion of the audit, the accounts
must be approved by the Audit Committee and published no later than 30
September 2017.

Page 30



Audit Committee, 1 March 2017

IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS

Financial implications and risks:

There are no direct financial implications arising from the publication of the 2016/17
Statement of Accounts.

Legal implications and risks:

Production of the Statement of Accounts for financial year 2016/17 satisfies
Regulation 8 of the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2011 which requires
the approval and publication of the Statement of Accounts after the conclusion of
the audit but in any event no later than the 30 September 2017.

Human Resources implications and risks:
None arising directly from this report.

Equalities implications and risks:
None arising directly from this report.

BACKGROUND PAPERS

None

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



_ Agenda Item 7
%¢ Havering

et L ONDON BOROUGH

AUDIT COMMITTEE
21 June 2017

Subject Heading: Interim Head of Assurance —
Quarter Four Progress Report

CMT Lead: Jane West
Managing Director oneSource

Report Author and contact details: Jeremy Welburn

Interim Head of Assurance.

Tel: 01708 432610 / 07976539248
E-mail: jeremy.welburn@onesource.co.uk

Policy context: To inform the Committee of progress on
the assurance work undertaken in quarter
four of 2016/17.

Financial summary: N/A

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council
Objectives

Havering will be clean and its environment will be cared for [X]

People will be safe, in their homes and in the community [X]

Residents will be proud to live in Havering [X]
‘ SUMMARY ‘

This report advises the Committee on the work undertaken by the internal audit &
counter fraud teams during quarter four 2016/17, and includes the overall outturn for
2016/17.

‘ RECOMMENDATIONS ‘

1. To note the contents of the report.
2. To raise any issues of concern and ask specific questions of officers where
required.

Page 33



Audit Committee, 21 June 2017

REPORT DETAIL

This progress report contains an update to the Committee regarding Internal Audit
activity. The report is presented in three sections.

Section 1  Introduction, Issues and Assurance Opinion

Section 2 Executive Summary: A summary of the key messages from quarter four.

Section 3  Appendices: Provide supporting detail for Members’ information
Appendix A: Detail of Quarter Four Internal Audit work

Appendix B: Current Status of 2016/17 Audit Plan

IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS

Financial implications and risks:

There are none arising directly from this report which is for noting and/or providing
an opportunity for questions to be raised.

By maintaining an adequate internal audit service, management 
[...]
r additional resilience, financial savings and the
operational efficiencies required in challenging financial times. This has been

Page 36



Audit Committee, 21 June 2017

1.1.7

1.1.8

1.1.9

1.2

121

1.2.2

achieved by sharing management posts, removing management duplication,
and by improving the effectiveness and efficiency of processes.

Members were previously advised that 2016/17 will be a transitional year whilst
the service develops a consistent approach, in line with the principles in the
business case that will ensure duplication is removed and partners receive the
same service standard. A number of other authorities have expressed an
interest in the model and any controlled expansion of the arrangements would
benefit the member Boroughs.

This composite report brings together all aspects of internal audit and anti-fraud
work undertaken in quarter four, 2016/17, in support of the Audit Committee’s
role. It also summarises the overall outturn position against the 2016/17 audit
plan.

The report supports the Head of Assurance’s ongoing assurance opinion on the
internal control environment and highlights key outcomes from audit and anti-
fraud work and provides information on wider issues of interest to the Council’s
Audit Committee. The Appendices provide specific detail of outputs for the
Committee’s information.

Level of Assurance

At the March Committee meeting, Members received the Head of Assurance
opinion based upon the work undertaken in quarter three of 2016/17, which
concluded that reasonable assurance could be given that the internal control
environment is operating adequately.

Based upon the work undertaken since the last update to Members, no material

issues have arisen, which would impact on this opinion. No limited assurance
reports were issued in quarter four.

Page 37



Audit Committee, 21 June 2017

Section 2. Executive Summary of work undertaken in quarter four, 2016/17

211

2.1.2

2.1.3

2.2.1

2.2.2

2.3.1

2.3.2

There have been
[...]
e Complete
Gaynes Moderate Complete
Hacton Primary Moderate Complete
Harold Wood Primary Moderate Complete
% Langtons Infant Substantial | Complete
2 | Marshalls Park Moderate Complete
) Mawney Moderate Complete
Mead Primary Limited Complete
Newtons Moderate Complete
Parsonage Farm Primary Moderate Complete
Royal Liberty Moderate Complete
Sanders Limited Complete

Page 48




Audit Committee, 21 June 2017

Audit Title Opinion Status

St Ursula Junior Moderate Complete
Towers Infants Moderate Complete
Wykeham Primary Limited Complete
PARIS (Cash Receipting) Follow Up Substantial | Complete

Direct Payments Follow Up Moderate Complete
Service Manager Follow Up Substantial | Complete

E @ | Third Party Connections Follow Up Substantial | Complete
2 2 | Disaster Recovery Follow Up TBC Underway

*this relates to a oneSource Council Tax audit which received a limited assurance opinion due to
the number of high risk recommendations, all of which related only to LB Newham’s processes
and do not impact on LB Havering.

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



_ Agenda Item 8
%¢ Havering

et L ONDON BOROUGH

AUDIT COMMITTEE
21 June 2017

Subject Heading: Head of Assurance Annual Report

CMT Lead: Jane West
Managing Director oneSource

Report Author and contact details: Jeremy Welburn

Interim Head of Assurance

Tel: 01708 432610 / 07976539248
E-mail: jeremy.welburn@onesource.co.uk

Policy context: To present a summary of the outcomes of
Internal Audit and Counter Fraud work
completed during 2016/17 and the Head
of Assurance’s annual opinion.

Financial summary: N/A

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council
Objectives

Havering will be clean and its environment will be cared for [X]

People will be safe, in their homes and in the community [X]

Residents will be proud to live in Havering [X]
SUMMARY

This report brings together all aspects of audit, assurance and counter fraud work
undertaken in the 2016/17 financial year, including actions taken by management
in response to audit and counter fraud activity, which supports the governance
framework of the authority. The report includes the Head of Assurance opinion on
the internal control environment for 2016/17. The main body of the report highlights
key outcomes from audit & counter fraud work and provides information on wider
issues of interest to the Audit Committee.

The information is contained within an Annual Report which is attached as
Appendix 1 of this report

Page 51



Audit Committee, 21 June 2017

‘ RECOMMENDATIONS ‘

Members are asked to note the contents of the report.

| REPORT DETAIL |

In accordance with the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations, this report
details the work undertaken to review the system of internal control and provides
Senior Management and Members with assurance that an adequate system of
internal control is in place within the London Borough of Havering.

The reports summarises the audit and counter fraud work undertaken that supports
the assurance provided and well as formally communicating key messages and
issues.

This report only aims to summarise overall themes, as the findings of individual
audits have also been included within quarterly progress reports presented to Audit
Committee during the year.

IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS

Financial implications and risks:

There are no financial implications or risks arising directly from this report which is
for information only.

Legal implications and risks:

Regulation 6 of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 requires the Authority to
conduct a review of the effectiveness of the system of internal control which must
be approved by the relevant committee. This report seeks to comply with that
statutory obligation and there are no apparent risks in approving the Report.

Human Resources implications and risks:

The recommendations made in this report do not give rise to any identifiable HR
risks or implications that would affect either the Council or its workfo
[...]
osed to financial risks including the loss of invested funds and the

Page 67



revenue effect of changing interest rates. This report covers treasury activity, its
associated monitoring and control of risk.

In 2016/17 there was no new long term borrowing, while external investment
income outturn exceeded the budgeted figure by £0.509m was achieved despite
the Bank of England bank rate cut in August 2016 from 0.5% to 0.25% and the
benchmark LIBOR falling from 0.5% in Q2 to 0.44% at 31/3/17.

RECOMMENDATIONS

That Audit Committee:

1. Note the final 2016/17 Treasury Position set out in this report

2. Note the treasury and prudential indicators in this report: and

3. Note the recommendation to Cabinet and Council to consider this report
and approve changes to the 2017/18 Treasury Management Strategy
Statement (TMSS).

REPORT DETAIL

Contents

Annual Investment Strategy

New Borrowing

Debt Rescheduling

Compliance with Treasury Indicators
Compliance with Prudential Indicators; and
Other Treasury Related Matters.

OUAWNE

1. Annual Investment Strategy

1.1 The 2016/17 TMSS was approved by the Authority in February 2016 and
sets out the investment priorities in order of priority as:

e Security of Capital
e Liquidity; and
e Yield.

1.2  The Authority will aim to achieve the optimum return (yield) on investments
commensurate with acceptable levels of security and liquidity.

1.3  The Authority holds significant invested funds, representing income received
in advance of expenditure plus balances and reserves held. As a result of

Page 68



investing these cash balances, the Authority is exposed to financial risks
and the revenue effect of changing interest rates. A breakdown of deposits
held in 2016/17 are shown in appendix 1 while investment performance is
shown in table 1 below:

Table 1: Investment performance for 2016/17

Benchmark | Benchmark | Budgeted Rate | Actual Rate Investment
Return of Return of Return interest Earned*
% % % (Em)
Quarter 1 0.58 0.60 0.77 
[...]
ong term borrowing was undertaken to fund capital
expenditure. Future capital spending plans are regularly reviewed and any
additional long term borrowing will only be taken after careful consideration
of affordability, revenue impact, direction in travel of interest rates, the
Authority’s capital programme requirement and advice from the Treasury
Adviser.

Page 70



2.4

3.2

5.1

5.1.1

5.2

521

5.3
53.1

53.2

During 2017/18 a fundamental review of the Authority’s capital investment
plans is being undertaken in order to develop a 5 year capital programme
from 2018/19 to 2023/24. The programme will be developed to align with the
Corporate Plan priorities, optimise the use of external funding streams and
ensure that any further borrowing to fund future capital investment plans is
affordable over the long term in revenue terms.

Debt Rescheduling

The opportunities for debt rescheduling are regularly reviewed by the
Authority’s treasury adviser in consultation with senior treasury officers, the
S151 officer and lead Cabinet Member for Finance.

The PWLB continued to operate a spread of approximately 1% between
“‘premature repayment rate” and “new loan” rates so the premium charge for
early repayment of PWLB debt remained relatively expensive for loans in
the Authority’s portfolio and prevented any debt rescheduling activity in
2016/17.

Treasury and Prudential Indicators

Appendix 3 shows treasury activity compared with the Authority’s approved
Treasury and Prudential Indicators (affordability limits) for 2016/17 as set out
in the approved TMSS.

Other Treasury related Matters
Policy on Use of Financial Derivatives

The Authority has not entered into any stand alone financial derivatives
during the financial year 2016/17.

Policy on Apportioning Interest to the HRA

The Authority has apportioned interest to the HRA at 0.5%. All the risks
associated with treasury activities (which are kept to a minimum through the
Authority’s TMSS) lie with the General Fund rather 
[...]
posits.

Proposed Changes to the 2017/18 TMSS

Officers and the Treasury Adviser constantly scan the market to identify
suitable investment opportunities and with investment rates remaining lower
for longer and CPI inflation increasing, the need to do this is ever more
important if investment income budget targets are to be met.

This point was made in the Q4 report to Audit Committee and the proposed
changes are requested so that Officers have scope to investigate
investments that will provide higher returns than are currently available in
the strategy but without compromising the aforementioned investment
objectives. Examples of such investments are: asset backed Solar bonds
and pooled funds.

The Audit Committee is being asked to note the recommendation to Cabinet

and Full Council to consider the report and approve changes to the 2017/18
TMSS to enable the Authority to invest in unrated, secured corporate bonds

Page 72



and increase the limit on pooled fund investments. These amendments are
set out in appendix 4 of this report.

REASONS AND OPTIONS

Reasons for the decision:

The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s Treasury
Management Code (CIPFA’s TM Code) requires that Authorities report on the
performance of the treasury management function to full Council at year end.
Other options considered:

The other option would be to not report the performance of the treasury function
however as this would be in breach of CIPFA’'s TM Code, this was not considered.

IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS

Financial implications and risks:

There are no direct financial implications from this report.

Legal implications and risks:

The Local Authority has a power to invest in virtue of section 12 Local Government
Act 2003 (a) for any purpose relevant to its functions under any enactment, or (b)
for the purposes of the prudent management of its financial affairs. The Authority
must have regard to relevant guidance which in this case is provided by CIPFA.
Otherwise 
[...]
Prudential Code sets out
the following indicators that must be set and monitored each year.

Page 77



2.1.2 As referred to in section 2 of the report, a fundamental review of the
Authority’s capital investment plans is being undertaken during 2017/18 to
develop a 5 year capital programme from 2018/19 to 2023/24 to align with
the Corporate Plan priorities. The programme will be developed to ensure
that any future capital investment that is financed by further borrowing is
affordable in revenue terms, prudent and sustainable.

2.2  Estimates of Capital Expenditure

2.2.1 The Authority’s approved planned capital expenditure
summarised as follows:

and financing are

Table 5: Capital Expenditure

_ _ 2016/17 | 2016/17 | 2017/18 | 2018/19 | 2019/20
Capital Expenditure and Revised | Actual | Estimate | Estimate | Estimate
Financing

£m £m £m £m £m
General Fund 66.3 68.3 102.1 61.8 53.8
HRA 17.2 19.9 60.5 40 334
Total Capital Expenditure 83.5 88.1 162.6 101.8 87.2
Capital Receipts 16.3 26 26.8 16.2 13.5
Government Grants 33 25 52.8 25.9 20.6
Reserves 0 0 26.1 7.1 3
Revenue 16.9 20.5 24.2 22.6 16.1
Net Financing Requirement 17.3 16.6 32.7 30.0 34

2.3  Estimates of Capital Financing Requirement (CFR)

2.3.1 The CFR measures the council’s underlying need to borrow for a capital
purpose.

Page 78



Table 6: CFR

31/03/17 31/03/17 31/03/18 31/03/19 31/03/20

CFR Estimate Actual Estimate | Estimate Estimate
£m £m Em Em £m

General Fund 76.4 75.9 97.7 115.7 133.3
HRA 174.7 174.7 184.7 194.7 208.7
Total 251.1 250.6 282.4 310.4 342.0
Movement in CFR 16.1 15.4 31.2 28.0 31.6
Net Financing
Need per table 5 17.3 16.6 32.7 30.0 34.0
Less MRP 1.2 1.2 1.5 2.0 2.4
Movement in CFR 16.1 15.4 31.2 28.6 31.6

2.3.2 As at 31 March 2017, the Budget Strategy assumes CFR will rise by £91.4m

2.4

24.1

over the next three years as capital expenditure financed by debt outweighs
resources put aside for debt repayment. However subject to the
aforementioned review this figure may increase as addi
[...]
low

Page 81



Table 12: HRA Limit on Indebtedness

HRA CFR Limit: £209m
2016/17 | 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 | 2019/20
Estimate | Actual Estimate | Estimate | Estimate
£m £m £m £m £m
HRA CFR 174.7 174.7 184.7 194.7 208.7
Difference 34.3 34.3 24.3 14.3 0.3

Page 82




Appendix 4

Changes to the 2017/18 Treasury Management Strategy Statement

In February 2017, the 2017/18 Treasury Management Strategy Statement was
approved by Council as required by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and
Accountancy’s Treasury Management in the Public Services: Code of Practice
2011 Edition (the CIPFA Code) and Department for Communities and Local
Government (DCLG) issued revised Guidance on Local Authority Investments in
March 2010 that requires the Council to approve an investment strategy before the
start of each financial year.

The Treasury Management Strategy Statement fulfils the Council’s legal obligation
under the Local Government Act 2003 to have regard to both the CIPFA code and
DCLG guidance.

During the period since the February Council approval of the TMSS, officers have
been working in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Financial Management
on developing options to mitigate the adverse effect on investment income from
interest rates remaining lower for longer than planned and increased CPI inflation
that is set to rise to circa 3%. An option explored has been to invest in secured
unrated corporate bond investments. This will require the Authority to expand the
list of instruments it can invest in. Full Council approval is required make this
amendment.

The changes proposed are highlighted in bold below and have been made in
consultation with the Authority’s external treasury adviser.  Any investment in
these new instruments will subject to the officers undertaking robust due diligence
incluidng specialist advice as required, compliance with the Authority’s financial
strategy and approval of the S151 officer in consulatation with the Cabinet Member
for Financ
[...]
vernance Statement 2016-17 - signed

	6 ACCOUNTS CLOSURE UPDATE
	7 ASSURANCE PROGRESS REPORT QTR 4
	8 INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2016/17
	June 17 - Head of Assurance Annual Report 1617

	9 TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
Committee Room 3B - Town Hall 

21 June 2017 (7.00  - 7.45 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

 

Conservative Group 
 

Viddy Persaud (in the Chair) and Frederick Thompson 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Julie Wilkes (Vice-Chair) 
 

East Havering 
Residents’ Group 

Clarence Barrett 

UKIP Group 
 

David Johnson 
 

Independent Residents 
Group 

Graham Williamson 

 
 
Through the Chairman, announcements were made regarding emergency evacuation 
arrangements and the decision making process followed by the Committee. 
 
 
1 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

2 MINUTES OF THE MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 9 May 2017 were agreed as 
a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

3 TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT  
 
Officers provided details of the final 2016/17 Treasury Position. There had been no 
new long-term borrowing and external investment income outturn had exceeded 
the budgeted figure by £0.509m despite the Bank of England cutting the bank rate 
from 0.5% to 0.25% in August 2016. 
 
Officer advised that they did not believe it would be possible to continue to 
outperform the budgeted income in the future as inflation was already at 2.9% 
compared to the Bank of England rate of 2.0%. If the Council are to continue to 
meet or even exceed the target, there was a need for a change to the Treasury 
Management Statement to expand the list of instruments the Council could invest 
in.  There would be no investment in these new instruments until a fundamental 
review had been undertaken of the Authority’s capital investment plans in order to 
develop a 5-year capital programme from 2018/19 to 2023/24. 
 
The Committee noted: 

1. The final 2016/17 Treasury Position; 



Audit Committee, 21 June 2017 

 
 

 

2. The treasury and prudential indicators; and 
3. The recommendation to Cabinet and Council to consider the report and 

approve changes to the 2017/18 Treasury Management Strategy Statement. 
 

4 ACCOUNTS CLOSURE UPDATE  
 
The Committee was informed that management were reviewing the preliminary 
draft statement of accounts, and officers were confident of achieving the statutory 
timetable for publication and approval.  
  
The significant changes to the code of practice affecting the 2016/17 accounts 
were the amendment to service lines presented within the Comprehensive Income 
and Expenditure Statement, and the new Expenditure Funding Analysis.  Both of 
these changes aimed to provide a direct and accessible reconciliation between the 
way local authorities were funded and prepared their budget to the financial 
information reported within the Statement of Accounts.   
 
In addition to the change brought by the Code, the 2016/17 accounts would include 
Group Accounts due to the need to incorporate the Council’s interest in Mercury 
Land Holdings Ltd.  
 
In accordance with the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2011. The 
Completed accounts would need to be approved and signed by the Chief Financial 
Officer no later than 30 June 2017.  
 
The draft accounts would then be subject to audit by the Council’s external auditors 
Ernst & Young. Following the conclusion of the audit, the accounts must be 
approved by the Audit Committee and published no later than 30 September 2017. 

 
The Committee were advised that Nigel Foster who had been involved with the 
preparation of the Accounts for the best part of 10 years would be leaving the 
Council by the end of June.  
 
The Committee: 

1. Noted the report; and 
2. Placed on record their appreciation of the work undertaken by Nigel over the 

last 10 years. 
 

 
5 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2016/17  

 
Officers advised that the 2015/16 Annual Governance Statement had identified two 
significant governance issues; these were Schem of Delegation (L B Havering) and 
Commissioning and Contracts (including compliance with procurement rules) these 
were considered to be ongoing and were included in the 2016/17 statement. 
 
Three other significant issues had been identified for 2016/17. These were: 

 Mercury Land Holdings; 

 Projects and Programme Management; and 

 Information Technology and Information Governance. 
 



Audit Committee, 21 June 2017 

 
 

 

The Committee considered the planned action and timetables for addressing these 
issues and sought assurance that the Scheme of Delegation review would be 
completed on time. 
 
Officers gave an assurance that the September deadline was achievable. 
 
The Committee agreed the Annual Governance Statement. 
 
 

6 ASSURANCE PROGRESS REPORT QTR 4  
 
The Committee were provided with details of the work undertaken by the internal 
audit & counter fraud teams during quarter 4 and the overall outturn for 2016/17. 
Based upon the work undertaken since the last update no material issues had 
arisen therefore the Head of Assurance was able to conclude that reasonable 
assurance could be given that the internal control environment was operating 
adequately. No limited assurance reports had been issued in quarter four. 
 
The Committee questioned officers with regard those high priority 
recommendations which had not yet been fully implemented.  The Committee were 
given an assurance that both of these were in hand.  
 
Officers were also asked for clarification with regard to the housing investigations. 
Officers informed the Committee that initially the Tenancy Fraud 
Project had targeted council stock, but given its success the scope had been 
broaden to include PSL stock. 
 
Officers also supplied clarification as to the basis of the figure reached as nominal 
value for the properties recovered following investigation. A nominal figure had 
been agreed by the Audit Commission based on the cost of housing a family for a 
year. 
 
The report was noted. 
 
 

7 INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2016/17  
 
The Head of Assurance had provided his Annual Report which brought together all 
aspects of audit, assurance and counter fraud work undertaken in the 2016/17 
financial year, including actions taken by management in response to audit and 
counter fraud activity, which supported the governance framework of the authority.  
 
The Head of Assurance drew the Committee’s attention to the five London 
Borough of Havering audits which had been given a Limited Assurance rating.  
 
The Committee had some concern at the Limited Assurance given to the Council 
Tax Collection OneSource audit. Officers gave an assurance that the high risk 
recommendations all related only to the LB of Newham processes, and did not 
impact on LB Havering. 
 
Officers advised that in future OneSource audits would be reported to the Local 
Joint Committee. 
 



Audit Committee, 21 June 2017 

 
 

 

Subject to the above the Committee noted the report. 
 
 

8 URGENT BUSINESS  
 
Given the recent events in Manchester, Borough Market and elsewhere the 
committee asked that an audit of emergency planning be undertaken so that an 
assurance can be given that the processes are adequate for purpose.  
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


